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V-5-16 
630 S. Patterson Dr. 
Request: Variance from drive aisle standards. Also requested is a variance from 
landscape buffer setback standards in order to construct a new warehouse 
building.   
Case Manager: Beth Rosenbarger 

V-6-16
1113 N. Indiana Ave. 
Request: Variance from side yard setback standards to allow for a second story 
addition. Also requested is a variance from parking standards to allow single-
family residential parking standards to apply.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

V-7-16
350 W. 11th St. 
Request: Variance from maximum sign standards to allow 78 sq. ft. of signage for 
a new building.    
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 



BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER     CASE #: V-5-16
STAFF REPORT       DATE: March 9, 2016 
LOCATION: 630 S. Patterson Drive 

PETITIONER: Charles Stephenson, Emerald Services 
   4495 W. May Drive, Bloomington 

CONSULTANT: Brad Myrick, Bledsoe Riggert Cooper James 
   1351 W. Tapp Road, Bloomington 

REQUEST:  The petitioner is requesting a development standards variance from drive 
aisle standards and a variance from the landscape buffer setback standards.  

REPORT: This 1.61 acre property is on the south west side of S. Patterson Street, just 
south of W. 2nd Street. The property is zoned Commercial Arterial (CA). Surrounding land 
uses include medical uses to the east; office and commercial to the north; vacant 
commercial property and a single family dwelling to the west; and vacant Residential  
Single-Family zoned property to the south.  

The petitioner proposes to build a 3,000 square foot mini-warehouse facility. The
proposed new building would be placed on an existing concrete pad. With new building 
construction, full site compliance is required. The site has three existing buildings: one
mini-warehouse facility of 4,445 square feet; one building that contains a vehicle detailing 
business of 2,500 square feet; and one building used to store ambulances of 5,000 square 
feet.  

The existing drive aisle that is east of the mini-warehouse facility does not meet drive 
aisle standards as it is parallel to the street and within the front parking setback. This drive 
aisle is existing and cannot be relocated due to the existing location of the mini-warehouse 
facility and the lack of space on the south side of the property.

The building on the southwest corner of the property is within the required landscape 
buffer setback. Because the lot to the south is zoned RS, there is a required landscape 
buffer setback of 15 feet in addition to the 7 foot building setback. Therefore, the building 
is required to be 22 feet from the property line, and the existing building is approximately 
10 feet from the property line. The site to the south is undeveloped at this time.  

The site plan meets all other development standards including maximum impervious 
surface coverage, landscaping, and parking. New landscaping will be added to meet 
current standards. Some parking is being removed to meet the parking setbacks and 
impervious surface standards. Bicycle parking is being added to the site.  

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 



be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury with this request. The drive aisle and existing 
building within the landscape buffer setback have been in their current locations 
without any known harm for approximately fifteen years.  

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development 
Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts with this request. One building will 
be added to the site and all other site improvements will meet code requirements. The 
drive aisle and existing building within the landscape buffer setback have been on the 
property for over ten years without negative impacts to adjacent properties.  

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result 
in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are 
peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will 
relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in the existing condition of lot 
arrangement for the existing drive aisle. Without the drive aisle in its current location, 
there would be no forward exit for vehicles accessing the storage units in the existing 
building because the building is close to the south property line; there is no alterative 
drive aisle option. Additionally, the property between the drive aisle and S. Patterson 
Dr. is heavily planted with trees, which provides a screen from the drive aisle. Staff 
finds that this combination of characteristics results in a peculiar condition.   

Staff finds peculiar condition in a combination of conditions: the existing nature of the 
building; the ability to meet the landscaping requirements; and the previous zoning 
boundary. The building on the southwest corner of the property has existed in that 
location since approximately 2000. Despite the reduced amount of space, the 
landscape buffer planting requirements will still be met in order to provide screening 
between this property and the undeveloped property to the south. Finally, prior to the 
UDO, the zoning line was approximately 40 feet to the south of its current location,
which means the buffer yard was not previously required when the building was 
constructed. Staff finds that this combination of characteristics results in a peculiar 
condition.   

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the written findings above, staff recommends approval 
of V-5-16 with the following conditions: 

1. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance is required prior to any construction or land 
disturbance. 



V-5-16
Petitioner's
Statement



V-5-16
Petitioner's
Statement
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER     CASE #: V-6-16 
LOCATION: 1113 N. Indiana Avenue    DATE: March 9, 2016  

PETITIONER: Triple Double, LLC
 555 N Morton Street, Bloomington 

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a side yard building setback variance to allow 
a second story addition to a single family house and a parking standards variance.

REPORT: The petitioners own a single-family detached dwelling at the southwest corner 
of Indiana Avenue and 15th Street. The site is zoned Residential High-Density 
Multifamily (RH). The petitioner is seeking to construct a second story addition above 
the existing first floor, in order to create three additional bedrooms and two additional 
bathrooms.

The existing home, built in the 1920s, is approximately 7 feet from the southern property 
line. Because the addition is using the same footprint, the proposed structure will have 
the same setback. The UDO requires any addition to meet the 15 foot RH side yard 
setback requirement. In order to meet the requirement, the petitioner would either have 
to demolish the existing structure and rebuild 15 feet from the property line, or build the 
second story 8 feet further in from the existing exterior wall of the first floor. The parcel 
is 50 feet wide. In order to meet both front and side yard setback requirements for the 
RH district, any mew construction could be a maximum of 20 feet wide. The entire width 
of the existing house is 26 feet. While the zoning is designed for high-density residential 
development, the petition site and other adjoining property along North Indiana have 
developed as single-family lots over time, with many homes pre-dating zoning 
regulations. The petitioners are requesting a variance to utilize the existing 7 foot 
setback.

The property currently contains no on-site parking. The minimum parking setback in RH 
is 20 feet behind the front building wall of the primary structure. That standard is 
designed for high-density, multifamily development. The petition site contains a single 
family house on roughly .13 acres. Because the property was platted and developed as 
a single-family lot, the petitioners are requesting to develop on-site parking to single-
family dwelling standards. Other properties in the immediate area have on-site parking 
that meets RH standards. However, the petition site is uniquely restricted because it is 
a corner lot and because the house is set back from the north and east property lines. 
In addition to 20 feet behind the front wall, the RH zone requires a 10 foot side yard 
setback for parking. In combination, this leaves no room for parking on this site. The lot 
has developed as a single-family house and approval of the variance would allow that 
to extend to the parking design. Approval of the variance would allow for a driveway 
from 15th Street that is 2 cars wide and 2 cars deep, as shown in the petitioners’ site 
plan. If approved, the site would still meet impervious surface requirements. 



CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
Side Yard Setback 

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is 
met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury. The proposal will utilize existing setbacks. 
The property will remain as a single family house and impervious surface 
requirements will continue to be met. 

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the areas 
adjacent to the property. The setback encroachment will not increase, and density 
will not increase. The property will remain as one detached single-family dwelling.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds practical difficulty in not allowing the proposed addition. 
Peculiar condition is found in a combination of factors: the substandard size of the 
lot, the historic development patterns, the corner location, and placement of existing 
structure on the lot. The lot is roughly 26 percent of the minimum lot size for the RH 
district. This property is zoned for high-density multifamily, but has developed as a 
single-family lot with one detached dwelling unit, and will continue to be used in that 
way. The location of the house on the lot is oriented toward the southeast corner of 
the lot. The existing development does not meet setback standards, and the proposal 
will not increase the encroachment.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
Parking Standards 

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is 
met:

4) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 



STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury. Approval will allow for on-site parking, as 
many single-family houses are afforded.

5) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the areas 
adjacent to the property. The property to the west is developed as multifamily with a 
driveway cut on 15th Street. Approval will allow development of on-site parking 
congruous with the single-family use of the lot.

6) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds practical difficulty in not allowing the proposed addition. 
Peculiar condition is found in a combination of factors: the substandard size of the 
lot, the historic development patterns, and the location of the house on the lot. The 
lot is smaller than minimum lot size requirements. The small lot size, in combination 
with the location of the house, allows for no room on the lot for parking that meeting 
RH standards. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of V-6-16 with the following conditions: 

1. The petitioner must obtain a building permit prior to construction. 
2. The petitioner must obtain a permit to work in the right-of-way before construction 

of the driveway begins. 

















BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER   CASE #: V-07-16  
STAFF REPORT      DATE: March 9, 2016  
Location: 350 W 11th Street 

PETITIONER:

REQUEST: 

STAFF REPORT:

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE  

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards:

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: 



The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: 

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING:

RECOMMENDATION







Petitioner’s Statement 

Sour House Brewery 
Petition for Development Standards Variance: variance from maximum signage standards to allow the site to 
have more than the 100 square foot sign allowance.  We propose to install 78 square feet of wall signage, which 
equals the same amount of signage that a stand-alone freestanding building would be allowed on its own. 

Upland Brewing Company is constructing a stand-alone brewery at 416 East 11th Street, which will serve 
primarily as a fermentation cellar and packaging facility for our sour ales, which are nationally recognized.  This 
building will also contain a unique showroom-style tasting room, which will be a focal point for brewery 
tourism.  The operation’s identity/brand/strategy is unique from our downtown Brewpub and west-side 
production brewery, so it is critical that we be able to deploy unique signage both to draw attention to the 
facility and to differentiate its role within the Upland family. 

In collaboration with the Planning Department/Commission, we are investing heavily in the building 
architecture and site conditions.  We do not believe the requested variance in any way could be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.  To the contrary, we believe our building’s 
design (including the development standards variance) materially improves the value of adjacent property and 
the 11th Street corridor.  This facility also complements the on-going efforts to develop the Certified Tech Park 
for employment, consistent with the “Trades District” theme. 

Strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will limit our ability to promote the 
facility as its own destination location for out-of-town tourists.  We are collaborating directly with Monroe 
County Convention and Visitors Bureau to highlight this facility and unique brewery tourism experiences there.  
The building is separated by over 100 feet from other Upland buildings, and also by a large drive/entrance. 

A variance will relieve the practical difficulties and enable us to maximize the benefit to the CTP area and 
overall community. 
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